
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

21 October 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 13 October 2021 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Feldman, P Hannon, T Osborn, M Parker, G Saffery, B Stanton and 
M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 to be submitted and 

signed.  
 

4. Strategic Framework Update - Q2 2021/22 (Pages 4 - 86) 
 
 Report of the Executive Head of Strategy and Communications and Head of 

Enterprise Programme Management Office 
 

5. Road to Renewal Refresh (Pages 87 - 113) 
 
 Report of Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 

 
6. Review of the Bike Hire Scheme (Sustainable Transport Contracts) Year 1 (2020 - 

2021) (Pages 114 - 131) 
 
 Report of Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 

 
7. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 132 - 136) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0


 

 

8. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

9. New scrutiny task group - Sustainable Transport Strategy (Pages 137 - 144) 
 
 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
10. Work Programme (Pages 145 - 147) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Thursday  18 November 2021 

 



 

 

 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 21 October 2021 
 
Report author: Executive Head of Strategy and Communications and  

Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
 

Title:   Focusing on delivery:   
   Tracking progress on the Council Plan – 2020-24 / Delivery  
                                     Plan –  2020-22 (Quarter 1, 2021/22) and Organisational Development  
                                     Strategy 2020 – 24 (Quarter 1, 2021/22) 
 
Nature of Report:  For noting 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Watford Borough Council has set an ambitious agenda for the town and the council 

and has refined its strategic framework to ensure that it continues to build its 
reputation as a council that gets things done. A critical part of this approach is 
regular monitoring and reporting of the key elements of the council’s strategic 
framework comprising: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22; 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24; and 

 Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan. 
 

1.2 The updates on the progress on the plans reflect the positive outcomes that have 
been achieved through strengthening the council’s strategic framework and 
establishing a clear focus for the organisation.  This has enabled services to 
concentrate on what is important to the town and council. The progress achieved 
since the plans were approved in summer 2020 is shown in the updates appended 
to this report (Appendix A and B). It should also be noted that there is no update 
provided for this quarter on the Road to Renewal plan, which has been refreshed in 
light of the changing nature of the pandemic since last summer. This plan is included 
as a paper elsewhere within the Overview and Scrutiny agenda pack.  This will allow 
alignment of the plan with the recovery work undertaken by Hertfordshire County 
Council and our neighbouring districts.  

 
1.3 All three plans were underpinned by our corporate understanding of both the 

external and internal environment at the time of their development. The council has 
faced tremendous challenges since the plans were approved, particularly around 
the emergence of the second and third waves of the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
associated lockdowns.  Whilst these have not deflected the council’s focus on 
delivery, it has impacted on some specific areas of work within the plans, which are 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

 

being re-profiled to ensure delivery within the life of plans. 
 

1.4  In July 2020, Council approved the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22.  
The Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22 are key part of the council’s 
strategic framework, developed to ensure the organisation builds on the 
organisation’s ambitious agenda for the town, and community, and integrating our 
approach to addressing the challenges of the post Covid-19 era.  
 

1.5  The successful delivery of the commitments in the Council Plan 2020-24 is critical to 
ensuring we remain focused on what is important to the town and our residents and 
we are seen by our community as an organisation that delivers on its promises.  The 
July 2020 report to Council outlined how the organisation would make sure it rose 
to the opportunities and challenges of the Council Plan and Delivery Plan, including 
reporting regularly to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee on progress, 
milestones and achievements.  These reports will then form the basis of an annual 
report to our community, which is due to be provided over the next quarter. 
 

1.6 The Organisational Development Strategy 2020 – 24 and its associated Delivery Plan 
(both approved by Cabinet in July 2020) set out how the organisation will support 
staff de
[...]
 to Renewal 
Plan are not made in 
isolation and with full 
overview of the Renewal 
Co-ordination Board. The 
plan will be refreshed at 
appropriate times.  

Treat  3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note: 
 

3.1 The progress updates within this report relating to: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020 -22 (Appendix A) 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B) 

 
3.2 As outlined in the original report to Cabinet and the Committee in July 2020, that 

the progress to date will be communicated publically to our residents  
 
3.3 The significant corporate effort over the last three months that has resulted in a 
 substantial level of progress made against the plans. 
 
3.4 The impact of external factors on some of the areas of delivery. Where this is the 

case, the areas have been reviewed to reflect the current environment during 
Quarter 1. The focus on delivery within the life of the plans remains a corporate 
commitment.  

 
 
  

Further information 
 Kathryn Robson, Executive Head of Strategy and Communications 

kathryn.Robson@watford.gov.uk      Tel: 01923 278077 
 
Liam Hornsby, Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 

 liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk  Tel:  01923 278094 
 
 
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

mailto:kathryn.Robson@watford.gov.uk
mailto:liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk


 

 

4.0 Detailed proposal 
 

4.1 A refreshed strategic framework 
 

4.2 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a focused, 
and aligned, strategic framework is fundamental to the successful delivery of its 
plans for the town. 
 

4.3 In summer 2020, the council reviewed and refreshed its strategic framework to 
better reflect these ambitions as well as the Mayor’s Manifesto, local intelligence, 
community feedback and best practice.  The renewed fra
[...]
areas of cooperation. 
The council will continue to play a key role in inputting and influencing 
the county-wide approach, working closely with our partners at county 
and district level, as well as the Hertfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership, Hertfordshire Growth Board, Hertfordshire Constabulary, 
the NHS and our active voluntary sector,  

Treat 6 

Page 91



 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that:  

 

 The Road to Renewal Plan work stream objectives outlined in this report are 
noted by Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 The Road to Renewal delivery actions (Appendix 1) are noted by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 Progress on delivering the Road to Renewal delivery actions will continue to be 
reported on a quarterly basis to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should also note that the actions outlined in this 
report will continue to contribute to the delivery of the Council Plan 2020-2024. 

 

 Further information: 
 Liam Hornsby, Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
 Liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk 
 01923 278094 
  
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director 
 
 
4.0 Context – Renewal 

 
The renewal phase is an integral phase of the Watford’s response to Covid-19 and 
can be defined as: 

 
“The process of rebuilding, restoring and rehabilitating the community 

following an emergency” 
 

4.1 To be successful, our renewal process will have certain key focus points and 
features: 
 

 Co-ordination – it should act in line with an agreed aim and objectives, and be 
managed in line with accepted governance, co-ordination and decision making 
processes. This includes at a local, regional and national level.  

 Focus points – renewal should support the restoration of emotional, social, 
economic and physical wellbeing. A key point, which is pertinent in these 
circumstances particularly, is that the process of restoration may reflect a ‘new 
normality’ as for many, life may never be the same again. 

 
4.2 In respect of the current pandemic, the County Council established a Hertfordshire 

Page 92



wide Recovery Coordinating Group last year. The Managing Director represents 
the council on this group and has a lead role. The Hertfordshire Recovery 
Coordination Group is continuing to lead on Covid-19 activity at a County-Level 
and all Districts are feeding into a Herts-wide plan where benefit can be achieved 
through collaborative and cross-county working.  
 

4.3 To support this work, the county council, as well as all districts, and key partners 
such as the Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), the NHS, 
Hertfordshire Constabulary and Hertfordshire Growth Board, have agreed to enter 
into a shared statement of intent, emphasising a determination to continue 
working collaboratively in the interests of residents, businesses and communities 
across Hertfordshire. As such, the council’s own Road to Renewal plan closely 
reflects the identified thematic areas proposed at a county-wide level; community, 
economy, health and wellbeing and public sector service delivery.  
  

4.4 This work does not detract from the activities outlined in our Road to Renewal 
plan, but rather complement and support them. As such, it is important that the 
council retains a suitable framework enabling it to link in to county-wide 
structures, whilst leading a co-ordinated effort in respect of the local community. 
Whilst local renewal efforts should be tied in with the county-wide work, it is 
important that these are nuanced to suit the needs of individual localities. 

 

4.5 In July of last year the council therefore established its own Renewal Co-ordination 
Board, chaired by the Managing Director and attended by the Shared Director of 
Finance, Group Heads of Transformation, Place Shaping and Community and 
Environmental Services, the Executive Head of Strategy and Communications and 
the Head of the Enterprise Programme Management Offi
[...]
continue to get the support they need 

We will contribute fully locally and nationally to the work being carried out to identify the impact on 
district councils and lobby for additional resources to support our Road to Renewal Plan whilst 
continuing to deliver services for our residents and businesses 

We will review all existing projects and contracts to assess the potential impact of supply chain 
disruption and other Covid-19 impacts so that we can continue to deliver the best possible service to 
our residents and businesses 

We will continue to carefully manage our property investment portfolio, ensuring that it continues to 
provide invaluable financial stability so we can continue to deliver our high quality services and 
ambitious programme of improvements for our local residents and businesses 

 

Page 113



Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee     

 

Date of meeting: 21 October 2021 

 

Report author: Head of Leisure & Environmental Services  

 

Title: Review of the Bike Hire Scheme (Sustainable Transport Contracts) Year 1 

(2020 - 2021)  

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the Sustainable Transport Contracts with the following 

partner: 

 Bike Hire Scheme – Beryl Bike 

 

1.2 This report provides information to Overview and Scrutiny Committee members on the 

performance of the Bike Hire scheme as part of the sustainable transport programme during 

Year 1 (March 2020 - March 2021).   

 

1.3 Headline figures to Date (August 2021: Year 1 plus 5 months of Year 2) 

 146,727 journeys completed since scheme launch (March 2020 – August 2021) 

 508,319km travelled 

 74 bikes bays installed across the borough  

 18, 407 users of the bike share scheme 

 Watford Junction remains the most popular bay by both origin and destination 

 96% of journeys end in a bay  

 

1.4 Customer usage data demonstrates that ridership although impacted, benefited from 

increase in people cycling when lockdown hit and new people tr
[...]
k/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2989
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21457&PlanId=136&RPID=500733697
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21457&PlanId=136&RPID=500733697
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2990
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21780&PlanId=135&RPID=500652192
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21780&PlanId=135&RPID=500652192
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=2990


October 2021 

Date key decision is due to be 
taken and by whom 

Proposed decision published 
in the Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

Details of the proposed 
decision  

Does the decision contain 
any exempt information 
requiring it to be considered 
in private and what are the 
reasons for this? 

Status 

04/10/21 
Cabinet 
 

24/09/2021 Community Protection 
Compliance Policy 
 
Lead officer: Jamie MacKenzie 

No  Approved by Cabinet 
04/10/21 
 
 

01/11/2021 
Cabinet 

08/01/21 Community and Operational 
Property Management 
Framework  
 
Lead officer: 
Andrew Cox 

No - 
 
 

01/11/21 
Cabinet 

05/08/2021 
 

Watford Riverwell LABV 
Business Plan 2021-22 
 
Lead officer: Peter Hall / 
Lauren Sharkey 

Yes, part exempt on the 
grounds that exempt 
information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972) of the 
following description is likely 
to be disclosed: 
Paragraph 3 – information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person (including 
those of the council). 

- 

01/11/21 
Cabinet 
 

04/10/2021 Herts CC Agency Agreement 
for Trees and Verges 
Maintenance  
 

No  
 

-  

06/12/21 
Cabinet 

05/08/2021 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Strategy 2021-2025 

No - 
 

Page 135

https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=22035&PlanId=136&RPID=500733699
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=22035&PlanId=136&RPID=500733699
https:/
[...]
f the 
following description is likely 
to be disclosed: 
Paragraph 3 – information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person (including 
those of the council). 

- 

 

Page 136

https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20152&PlanId=133&RPID=500562982
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20152&PlanId=133&RPID=500562982
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19753&PlanId=132&RPID=500493266
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19753&PlanId=132&RPID=500493266
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19753&PlanId=132&RPID=500493266


Part A  
 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 21 October 2021 
 
Report author: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Title:   New scrutiny task group - Sustainable Transport Strategy 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The Sustainable Transport Strategy will be a significant document for Watford 

providing a foundation for transport locally over the next 20 years. 
 
1.2 Councillor Amanda Grimston has proposed that a scrutiny task group be established 

to review the draft strategy.  
 
1.3 The scrutiny committee is asked to consider the scrutiny suggestion and, if 

approved, agree the membership and chair from amongst the nominations 
received. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The scrutiny 
committee 
does not 
agree to the 
suggestion.  

Non-executive 
members will have 
less opportunity to 
shape the strategy 
prior to its 
consideration by 
Cabinet.  
 

None Tolerate 2 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the scrutiny proposal to review 

the Sustainable Transport Strategy.  
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



3.2 If the scrutiny proposal is approved, that Overview and Sc
[...]
’s sustainable transport contracts 

 
 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communications), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme Management 
Office) 
 

 Alan Gough (Group Head of Community and Environmental 
Services), Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental 
Services), Kim Bloomfield (Contract and Relationship Manager 
- Sustainable Transport) 

Page 145

Agenda Item
 10



 

 New task group proposal: Sustainable Transport Strategy – to 
approve the proposal, membership and Chair. 
 

 

 Jodie Kloss (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

18 Nov  10 Nov  Review of service changes to waste collections, including 
green waste – to examine the impact of changes introduced 
to the council’s waste collections in September 2020 

 
 
 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services), 
Ruth Young (Contract Manager – Waste, Recycling and 
Markets), Laura Allan (Contract Manager – Waste, Recycling 
and Markets) and Hayley Page (Contract Manager – Parks and 
Streetcare) Darren Harding (Veolia) 

 

16 Dec  08 Dec  Quarter 2 2021/22 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 

 
 

 Review of corporate property strategy – to consider the 
review’s findings and recommendations 
 

 W3RT Task Group recommendations – update on progress 
 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation) and Steve 
Cooper (Head of Corporate Asset Management) 
 

 Cllr Glen Saffery (Task Group Chair), Bob Jones (W3RT, CEO) 

 

23 Dec 15 Dec  Call-in (only if required) 
 

 Meeting to be cancelled if no call-in.  

03 Feb 26 Jan  Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME 
communities and street name policy review task group – to 
review progress against the task group’s recommendations 
 

 Cllr Favour Ezeifedi (Task Group Chair) 
 

24 Feb 16 Feb  Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to review progress 
achieved on the Council Plan, Organisation Development 
Strategy and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 

 
 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communication), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 

17 Mar 09 Mar  Community Safety Partnership – to review the update on the 
2021/22 plan and consider objectives for 2022/23 

 

 Quarter 3 2020/21 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 

 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Co-ordinator) 
 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 
 

 
Other possible items to be scheduled: 
 

Page 146



 Council’s Nomination Policy – to review proposed changes to how the council assesses applications to its housing register and the rules determining nominations to 

vacant homes owned by local housing associations.  

 Update on benefits  

 Update on Sustainable Transport Contracts (June/July 2022) 

 Review of CCTV move to the new Police station (22/23) 

 
 
 
 

Page 147


	Agenda
	4 Strategic Framework Update - Q2 2021/22
	Appendix A - Delivery Plan 2020-22 Q1 Progress Report
	Appendix B - Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 Q1 Progress Update

	5 Road to Renewal Refresh
	Appendix 1 - Road to Renewal Plan

	6 Review of the Bike Hire Scheme (Sustainable Transport Contracts) Year 1 (2020 - 2021)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	7 Executive Decision Progress Report
	9 New scrutiny task group - Sustainable Transport Strategy
	Appendix 1 Draft task group scope

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

21 October 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 

Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors N Bell, S Feldman, P Hannon, T Osborn and G Saffery 

 
Also present: Councillor Ian Stotesbury, Portfolio Holder for Sustainability 

and Transport 
 

Officers: Executive Head of Strategy and Communications  
Group Head of Community and Environmental Services  
Group Head of Transformation 
Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 
Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
Partnerships and Funding Manager  
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
31   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Parker. 
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting; Councillor Bell replaced 
Councillor Turmaine.  
 
Councillor Stanton was absent without apologies. 
 
The Executive Head of HR and OD had also sent his apologies.  
 

32   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
The Chair advised that she was currently volunteering with the Chamber of 
Commerce on their kick-starter apprentice scheme, which was referred to in the 
Strategic Framework report.    
 

33   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were submitted and 
signed.   
 
 



 
2 

34   Strategic Framework Update - Q2 2021/22  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Executive Head of Strategy 
and Communications and Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
setting out progress on the council’s strategic framework comprising the Council 
Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22 and the Organisational Development 
Strategy 2020-24.  
 
The Head of Enterprise Programme Management made a presentation to the 
committee highlighting key areas of progress.  
 
The committee asked about how the staff surveys were carried out. These were 
undertaken regularly and particularly since the onset of Covid. Other means of 
consulting with staff included the appraisal system, the Staff Ambassador Group 
and the union who would be meeting regularly with the Managing Director.  
Members asked to receive an update on the motivation and satisfaction KPIs 
with a comparison over the last five years.  
 
The committee also asked for information about how success was being 
measured in the Staying Connected project which was a piece of work being 
undertaken with W3RT.  
 
Members referred to the cultural leaders group and asked about the 
membership.  This had been temporarily replaced by the Watford Together 
project. It was noted that Watford’s community was diverse and representatives 
of smaller organisations were not always available during the day. Future 
membership was under discussion and would be made available to the 
committee in due course.  
 
Turning to the green waste charges, officers confirmed that the subscription to 
the service was automatically renewed for those who paid by direct debit and 
other customers were invited to renew by letter. 
 
Referring to the recent consultation on the Sustainable Transport Strategy, the 
committee were reassured that it had been a very extensive exercise 
encompassing individuals, focus groups and organisations. Young people had 
been reached through schools and colleges and there had been more than 1000 
responses. Officers undertook to send more information about how the 
consultation had been carried out.  
 
Discussing the River Colne programme, it was confirmed that it was a ten year 
project with various phases. A members’ briefing was scheduled for November.  
 
RESOLVED – 



 
3 

 
that the scrutiny committee notes: 
 
1. The progress updates within this report relating to:  

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020 -22 (Appendix A)  

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B) 3.2  
 
2. As outlined in the original report to Cabinet and the Committee in July 
2020, that the progress to date will be communicated publically to our residents. 
 
3.  The significant corporate effort over the last three months that has 
resulted in a substantial level of progress made against the plans.  
 
4. The impact of external factors on some of the areas of delivery. Where 
this is the case, the areas have been reviewed to reflect the current environment 
during Quarter 1. The focus on delivery within the life of the plans remains a 
corporate commitment. 
 
Action: Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office, Business Intelligence 
Manager, Group Head of Strategy and Communications 
 

35   Road to Renewal Refresh  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Head of the Enterprise 
Programme Management Office setting out the refreshed Road to Renewal plan.  
 
 The Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office introduced the 
report advising that it replaced the first iteration of the plan which was approved 
by Cabinet in July 2020. It was noted that significant progress had been made 
against the plan over the past 18 months in challenging circumstances but that 
the Covid pandemic had changed considerably since the plan was first approved. 
This refreshed plan provided an opportunity to realign the council’s renewal 
activities with work undertaken collaboratively with the County Council, other 
district and borough councils, Hertfordshire LEP and the Hertfordshire Growth 
Board, as well as ensuring that it met the existing challenges presented by the 
pandemic to residents, businesses and communities.  
 
The Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office provided an overview of 
key areas to the committee. Members were invited to ask any questions.  
  
Further information was sought about the piece of work assisting organisations 
which did not have a physical office space. Officers explained that this was an 
ongoing exercise which would map requirements against space available. The 



 
4 

Chair of a recent task group on the voluntary sector considered colocation as a 
potential benefit.  
 
Officers further undertook to check whether the council had any outstanding 
bids in with the LEP.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the scrutiny committee notes: 
 
1. the Road to Renewal Plan work stream objectives outlined in this report. 
2. the Road to Renewal delivery actions (Appendix 1)  
3. Progress on delivering the Road to Renewal delivery actions will continue 
to be reported on a quarterly basis to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
Action: Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
 
 

36   Review of the Bike Hire Scheme (Sustainable Transport Contracts) Year 1 
(2020 - 2021)  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental 
Services providing information on the performance of the Bike Hire scheme as 
part of the sustainable transport programme during Year 1 (March 2020 - March 
2021). 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Transport welcomed the committee’s 
invitation and summarised that the scheme was a success. There had been just 
under 150,000 journeys and over 500,000km travelled by 19,000 users.  
 
The Group Head of Community and Environmental Services introduced the 
report noting that it was an important scheme which had been well received and 
well used. He highlighted that 15% of the journeys had replaced the use of a car, 
van or motorbike. Engagement with the operator remained positive, with new 
bike stands being introduced to prevent the issue of bikes falling over. The 
redistribution of bikes remained under close review and it had been a successful 
scheme.  
 
The committee discussed the costs of the scheme for the council, with some 
members asking why there was no income for the council and others of the view 
that it was a sound investment. There was currently a subsidy in place and Beryl 
Bikes sent a monthly invoice based on the number of rides.  The intention was 
for the subsidy to be phased out over the first four years of the scheme by which 



 
5 

time it should be self-sufficient. This was based on projected ridership figures.  
The council had also made a capital investment of approximately £450,000 for 
bikes and bays. While the council drew no financial benefit from the scheme, the 
strategic decision had been made that it provided an accessible and sustainable 
means of transport for Watford.  The council’s subsidy would end after four 
years and the contract followed an extensive procurement exercise.  
  
The Portfolio Holder underlined the strategic aims of the scheme and also 
highlighted the forthcoming Sustainable Transport Strategy which looked to 
address congestion.  
 
Turning to the branding of the bikes, members asked why Watford Council logos 
were not part of the scheme. The bikes carried Beryl branding and a sponsorship 
deal with Camelot was also in place. It was suggested that the council could look 
to increase the branding on the bikes and the app.  Officers agreed to check 
whether the amount of the sponsorship could be disclosed. 
 
It was noted that each bike had an individual tether which could look cluttered, 
officers agreed to take this feedback into consideration.  The Portfolio Holder 
added that the design of bays was under review with more tier 3 bays a 
possibility.  
 
Turning to how the schemes operated elsewhere, the committee was advised 
that best practice in other areas was an important learning area. The 
redistribution of bikes following the increase in commuter use was a challenging 
issue under consideration.  
 
In response to a question about e-scooters, the Portfolio Holder advised that he 
had no desire to pursue a similar scheme for Watford. Making Watford very 
cycle-friendly was a priority.  There were, however, ongoing conversations about 
cargo bikes for local businesses. 
 
Officers noted that while conversations were ongoing with landlords of private 
land, such as supermarkets, it was easiest to locate stands on the highway 
working with Hertfordshire County Council and TfL. 
 
The committee discussed the works on Clarendon Road and whether it could 
have included a cycle lane. It was noted that this topic had been discussed with 
bike user groups but other routes into the town centre had been identified.  
 
There were a series of promotional activities planned around COP 26, Christmas 
and New Year resolutions to highlight the scheme.  
 
RESOLVED – 



 
6 

 
that the report be noted.  
 

37   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2021-22 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
 
It was noted that two dates had been changed since the publication of the 
agenda: 

 The Community and Operational Property Management Framework 
would now go to the Cabinet meeting on 6 December. 

 The Herts CC Agency Agreement for Trees and Verges Maintenance would 
now go to the Cabinet meeting on 6 December.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the 2021/22 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

38   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The council’s representative on the Health Scrutiny Committee, Councillor 
Grimston, advised that she had recently raised a concern about the level of 
information available for those suffering serious mental health issues. The CCG 
had agreed to review the information on their website.  
 
She further drew the committee’s attention to the vaccination information which 
had been circulated. Residents needed to be encouraged to take up their Covid 
and flu vaccinations.  
 
She reported that the scrutiny task group’s report on health services for the deaf 
would be considered at the committee meeting in December. She would be 
pushing for all the recommendations to be implemented.  
 
 Councillor Bell also reported that he had been part of a scrutiny on GP 
access. The other significant issue was the delays experienced by patients 
waiting for an ambulance.  
 
RESOLVED –  
   
that the update be noted. 
 

39   New scrutiny task group - Sustainable Transport Strategy  



 
7 

 
The committee received a report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
setting out a proposal for a new task group to consider the sustainable transport 
strategy.  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report advising that there 
had been six volunteers for the task group.   
 
The committee discussed the membership and agreed that cross-party 
representation was valuable. There were no other nominations to chair the task 
group. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That a scrutiny task group be established to review the sustainable 
transport strategy.  
 
2. That the membership of the task group be as follows: 

 Councillor Amanda Grimston (Chair) 

 Councillor Glen Saffery 

 Councillor Tom Osborn 

 Councillor Simon Feldman 

 Councillor Dennis Watling.  
 

40   Work Programme  
 
Members were invited to review Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s draft work 
programme for 2021/22 and suggest any additional items for review.   
 
Members noted that data in relation to the ArrivaClick service had been provided 
in response to a written question to Council. The Portfolio Holder advised a 
leaflet would shortly be issued to members.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the 2021/22 work programme be noted and updated according to 
discussions.  
 
 

41   Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Thursday 18 November. 
 



 
8 

 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 8.30 pm 
 

 

 


